
W.J. HOOPER WPP AND TERRY R. HICKS WPP – 
UV SYSTEM UPGRADES 

 

 
PW\JACOBS AMERICA (CLOUD)\EEXJ6935  00 11 16 - 1 
JUNE 15, 2022  ADVERTISEMENT FOR COMPETITIVE SEALED BID 

C
C

W
A 

ap
pr

ov
ed

: 1
1/

04
/2

02
1 

SECTION 00 11 16 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR COMPETITIVE SEALED BID 

Clayton County Water Authority 
1600 Battle Creek Road  
Morrow, Georgia 30260 

Name of Project: W.J. Hooper WPP and Terry R. Hicks WPP – UV System Upgrades 

Separate sealed Bids for the construction of the W.J. Hooper WPP and Terry R. Hicks WPP – 
UV System Upgrades project will be received by the Clayton County Water Authority (CCWA) at 
1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, Georgia 30260 until 10:00 a.m. local time, the 2nd day of 
August 2022, and then at said office opened and read aloud. Any bids received after the specified 
time will not be considered.  

A non-mandatory pre-bid conference for the Project will be held on Tuesday, July 12, 2022 at 
10:00 a.m. local time to discuss the Project.  

To join the pre-bid conference call, use the below Microsoft Teams link or call-in number: 

Join on your computer or mobile app:   Click here to join the meeting  
Join with a video conferencing device:  
493366865@t.plcm.vc  
Video Conference ID: 119 767 056 3  
Alternate VTC instructions  
Or call in (audio only): 
+1 469-214-8538,,911969215#   United States, Dallas  
Phone Conference ID: 911 969 215#  
 

To join the bid opening conference call, use the below Microsoft Teams link or call-in number: 

Join on your computer or mobile app:  Click here to join the meeting  
Join with a video conferencing device: 
493366865@t.plcm.vc  
Video Conference ID: 112 056 727 5  
Alternate VTC instructions  
Or call in (audio only): 
+1 469-214-8538,,374664761#   United States, Dallas  
Phone Conference ID: 374 664 761#  
 

Bidders are required to visit each Site and conduct a thorough visual examination of the UV 
Buildings and the adjacent Site areas. Each Bidder shall visit both Sites on Tuesday, July 12th 
from 12:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. The addresses for each Site are as follows:  

W.J. Hooper WPP; 70 Oakdale Drive, Stockbridge, GA 30281 

Terry R. Hicks WPP; 1693 Freeman Road Jonesboro, GA 30236 



W.J. HOOPER WPP AND TERRY R. HICKS WPP – 
UV SYSTEM UPGRADES 

 

 
PW\JACOBS AMERICA (CLOUD)\EEXJ6935  00 11 16 - 2 
JUNE 15, 2022  ADVERTISEMENT FOR COMPETITIVE SEALED BID 

C
C

W
A 

ap
pr

ov
ed

: 1
1/

04
/2

02
1 

Each Bidder shall be limited to a maximum of 2 visitors during the Site visit. Bids will not be 
accepted from Bidders who do not attend the Site visit. It is each Bidder’s responsibility to sign in 
at each Site visit to verify its participation. Bidders must sign in using the name of the organization 
that will be submitting a Bid. During the visit, the Bidder must not disturb any ongoing operations 
at the Sites. 

As part of the effort to maintain the health and safety of CCWA personnel – as well as visitors – 
will be required to conform to any COVID-19 protocols that may be in place at the time of the site 
visits and/or in-person meetings.   

The Project includes, but is not limited to, the following upgrades: 

1. W.J. Hooper Water Production Plant: 
a. Demolition of existing UV disinfection system inside existing UV Building. The 

items to be demolished and/or salvaged consist of:  
i. Four UV reactors and associated control panels. 
ii. Piping, valves and structural supports. 
iii. Chemical Cleaning system tank and containment wall. 
iv. Metal stairs and access platforms. 
v. Miscellaneous instruments. 

b. New UV Disinfection System: 
i. Two new UV reactors and associated control panels. 
ii. Concrete and metal stairs and platforms. 
iii. New Fiber Optic line within existing duct banks.  
iv. Various piping, valves, and structural supports associated with the work 

above.  
2. Terry R. Hicks Water Production Plant: 

a. Demolition of existing UV disinfection system inside existing UV Building. The 
items to be demolished and/or salvaged consist of: 

i. Four UV reactors and associated control panels. 
ii. Piping, valves and structural supports. 
iii. Chemical Cleaning system tank and containment wall. 
iv. Metal stairs and access platforms. 
v. Miscellaneous instruments. 

b. New UV Disinfection System consisting of: 
i. Two new UV reactors and associated control panels. 
ii. Concrete and metal stairs and platforms. 
iii. Removal and reinstallation of existing metal platforms. 
iv. New Fiber Optic line within existing duct banks.  
v. Various piping, valves, and structural supports associated with the work 

above.  

The Bidding Documents, consisting of Advertisement for Competitive Sealed Bid, Instructions to 
Bidders, Bid Form, Bid Bond, Construction Contract, Performance Bond, Payment Bond, General 
and Supplementary Conditions, Specifications, Drawings, and Addenda may be examined at the 
main offices of the Owner at 1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, Georgia.  



W.J. HOOPER WPP AND TERRY R. HICKS WPP – 
UV SYSTEM UPGRADES 

 

 
PW\JACOBS AMERICA (CLOUD)\EEXJ6935  00 11 16 - 3 
JUNE 15, 2022  ADVERTISEMENT FOR COMPETITIVE SEALED BID 

C
C

W
A 

ap
pr

ov
ed

: 1
1/

04
/2

02
1 

Electronic copies of Bidding Documents will be made available. Obtain them by contacting 
Calvin.Woolson@Jacobs.com.  

Hard copies of Bidding Documents are the responsibility of the Bidders. 

By requesting the Bidding Documents via email, Bidder agrees to allow company information 
(company name, address, phone and email) to be published as a “planholder”. The Owner is not 
obligated to consider a Bidder's proposal if Bidder is not on record as having received a complete 
set of Bidding Documents. 

A list of planholders may be obtained by contacting Calvin Woolson at 
Calvin.Woolson@Jacobs.com.  

Each Bid must be submitted on the prescribed Bid Form and accompanied by Bid Security as 
prescribed in the Instructions to Bidders, payable to the Owner in an amount not less than 5 
percent of the Bid Amount, and a letter from a surety company stating they are licensed to conduct 
business in the State of Georgia. Failure to supply the bond or to sign the proposal will be grounds 
for rejection. 

In order to perform public work, the Bidder and its subcontractors, prior to award of Contract, shall 
hold or obtain such licenses as required by state statutes, and federal and local laws and 
regulations. All firms must be licensed in Georgia and have a registered agent in Georgia. 

CCWA encourages Small Local, Minority, and Women-Owned businesses to participate 
and respond to this bid request. 

All questions related to the Project shall be submitted by email no later than 10:00 a.m., local 
time, on Tuesday, July 19, 2022, to Calvin Woolson at Calvin.Woolson@jacobs.com. Questions, 
if answered, will be addressed by Addenda to the Contract Documents via email and/or Jacobs 
File Transfer Tool. Receipt of any Addenda or amendment to this Advertisement for Bids shall be 
acknowledged, in writing, and shall be submitted with the Bid.  

Owner shall make an award, if an award is made, to the lowest responsible responsive Bidder. 

The successful Bidder will be required to furnish the additional Bonds and Insurance prescribed 
in the Contract Documents. 

Owner’s right is reserved to reject all Bids or any Bid not conforming to the intent and purpose of 
the Bidding Documents. 

Dated this 15th Day of June 2022. 

Clayton County Water Authority 

Mr. Robin Malone, Chair 

mailto:Calvin.Woolson@Jacobs.com
mailto:Calvin.Woolson@Jacobs.com

